
 
 

 

 To: All Members of the Council 
  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 5 June 2012 

 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2012 at 10.25am. 
 

In terms of Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, 
a decision of a local authority to review its Scheme of Establishment of Community 
Councils shall be by resolution by not less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon 
at a local authority meeting specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object.  
 
  

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Review of Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils - Report by 
Director of Corporate Governance  (Pages 1 - 44) 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel. (52)3097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE   Special Council   
 
DATE     13 June 2012   
 
DIRECTOR    Stewart Carruth   
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Review of Scheme for the Establishment of  
    Community Councils  
 
REPORT NUMBER:  CG/11/136 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
 Following the second period of public consultation on the Amended 
 Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, this report 
 outlines the comments received and also requests that the Council 
 adopt  the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils 
 commencing  on 1 October 2012. 
 
 If the Scheme is adopted, a Public Notice requires to be advertised in 
 the local press advising that the Council have concluded the public 
 consultation and have adopted the Scheme. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
 It is recommended that Council –  
 
(a) approve the extension to the boundary change between Cove and 
 Altens Community Council and Nigg Community Council (as detailed in 
 section 5.2 in the report)  
 
(b) determine whether the area of Stoneywood should transfer into the 
 Bucksburn and Newhills Community Council area (as detailed in 
 section 5.3 in the report and appendices 2 and 3)  
 
(c) note that additional wording to clearly define the boundary between  Old 
 Aberdeen and Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community Councils 
 has been incorporated into the Scheme at Appendix 1;  
 
(d) approve the extension to the polling time from 8.00am to 8.00pm to 
 allow for greater involvement by the public to participate in the 
 democratic process; 
 
(e) adopt the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils and 
 associated documents as appended; and  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 2

 
(f) if adopted, authorise the issue of a Public Notice advising that the 
 Council have adopted the Scheme. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
 The cost of issuing a Public Notice to the local Press can be met from 
 within the existing approved Community Council Advertising budget 
 therefore there would be no additional financial implications for the 
 Council. 
 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
5.1 The Council at its Special Meeting on 4 April 2012 agreed for the 
 amended Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils to be 
 issued for public consultation for an eight week period which ended on 
 Friday 1 June 2012.  Five responses were received which have been 
 included at appendix 1 for your information. 
 
5.2 The previous report to the Corporate Policy and Performance 

Committee on 8 March 2012 and then to a meeting of Special Council 
on 4 April 2012 outlined the boundary change that had been requested 
from Cove and Altens Community Council which was to include an 
area of Wellington Road between its junction with Souter Head Road 
and Hareness Road into their Community Council area. 

 
During the second consultation period, Nigg Community Council in 
consultation with Cove and Altens Community Council, requested that 
the boundary change be extended so that the boundary between the 
two Community Councils would be Wellington Road enabling the 
remaining small area of Altens Industrial Estate to transfer into the 
Cove and Altens Community Council Boundary.   
 

5.3 The Corporate Policy and Performance Committee also agreed that a 
 request for the proposed boundary change for the Bucksburn and 
 Newhills Community Council to include the Stoneywood area also be 
 included in the further eight week consultation period. 
 
 Bucksburn and Newhills Community Council have submitted a list of 
 reasons why they feel that the area of Stoneywood should be included 
 in their area.  The submission has been included at appendix 2 to the 
 report. 
 
 Dyce and Stoneywood Community Council have also submitted a 
 response indicating that they wish the area of Stoneywood to remain in 
 their Community Council area.  This has been included at appendix 3 
 to the report. 

Page 2



 

 3

 
 If Council decides to include Stoneywood into the Bucksburn and 
 Newhills Community Council area then the names of both Community 
 Councils will require to be amended to reflect the change.  Dyce and 
 Stoneywood would change to Dyce Community Council and Bucksburn 
 and Newhills would change to either Bucksburn, Newhills and 
 Stoneywood Community Council or simply Bucksburn Community 
 Council (with clear mention of Newhills and Stoneywood in all 
 documentation issued). 
 
   Bucksburn and Newhills Community Council if successful have still to 
 agree on a new name therefore both have been listed in order that it be 
 changed on agreement with the Community Council prior to the 
 Scheme becoming operational on 1 October 2012. 
 
 One local resident submitted a response in favour of the boundary 
 change (included in appendix 1).  
 
5.4 The previous report also advised that additional wording may be 
 required in order to clearly define the boundary between Old Aberdeen 
 and Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community Councils.  This 
 information is included in the Names and Area descriptions contained 
 within the Scheme. 
 
5.5 Attached to the report at Appendix 4 is the Scheme for the 
 Establishment of Community Councils which incorporates the Area 
 Descriptions, Model Constitution which each Community Council are 
 required to adopt and the Code of Conduct for Community Councils.   
 
5.6 In terms of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a 
 decision of a local authority to review their Scheme for the 
 Establishment of Community Councils shall be a resolution passed by 
 not less than two-thirds of the numbers voting thereon at a local 
 authority meeting specifically convened for the purpose with notice of 
 the object. 
 
5.7 In accordance with the terms of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, the Council has to inform the public that they have concluded the 
public consultation exercise on the proposed amendments to the 
Scheme and that the Scheme has been adopted. 

 
 
6. IMPACT 
 
 This report takes into consideration aspects of the Community Plan and 
 Single Outcome Agreement specifically in relation to Community 
 Engagement.  The Council are actively working to develop the working 
 relationship between the Council and Community Councils through 
 meetings with the Community Councils, their involvement in the Civic 
 Forum and regular reviews of Community Council support. 
 

Page 3



 

 4

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(a) Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Chapter 65, Part IV. 
(b) Aberdeen City Council’s current Scheme for the Establishment of  
 Community Councils, dated November 2008. 
(c) Model Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils  
 issued by the Scottish Government in 2009. 
 
8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS  
 
 Karen Riddoch 
 Community Council Liaison Officer 
 01224 522723 
 kariddoch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

Page 4



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Responses received as part of the second public consultation exercise 
 
Respondent Comments Response/ 

Action Taken 
Local resident from 
Stoneywood 

Supporting the 
boundary request that 
the area of Stoneywood 
be transferred into the 
Bucksburn and Newhills 
Community Council 
Area.   

Council to determine 

Nigg Community 
Council 

To request that the 
previous boundary 
request to have 
Wellington Road at its 
junction between 
Hareness Road and 
Souterhead Road be 
transferred into Cove 
and Altens Community 
Council area be 
extended so that the 
clearly defined boundary 
between the Community 
Councils would be 
Wellington Road 

Council to approve 
boundary 

Community Councillor 
from Kingswells 
Community Council 

I wish to object to the 
proposal to remove the 
existing time restraint for 
the office bearers of 
Community Councils.  I 
believe that the 
proposed change would 
be unhealthy and bad 
for democracy.  The 
present rules allow the 
chair to hold the position 
for a maximum of two 
terms, six years.  If the 
proposed changes are 
implemented, a majority 
clique in a Community 
Council could prevent a 
change in office bearers 
indefinitely. 
 
I wish to object to the 
proposed change to the 
formation of a quorum, 

The Corporate Policy 
and Performance 
Committee on 13 
March 2012 agreed 
that a term restraint 
should not be imposed 
for Community 
Council office bearers. 
 
Community Council 
members would still 
have the opportunity 
to appoint new office 
bearers in accordance 
with Section 7(4) of the 
Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
Other Community 
Councils have 
requested that the 

Page 5



 

 6

Item 11.3 within the 
Scheme and 9(2) from 
the constitution.  The 
existing rules require an 
attendance of more than 
half of the actual 
membership of the 
community council to 
constitute a quorum.  If 
the proposed change is 
agreed and 
implemented, 4 
members fro
[...]
le by making 
use of available 
mechanisms such as 
suggestion boxes, 
community surveys, 
opinion polls, 
websites and blogs 
etc. 
 
The Corporate Policy 
and Performance 
Committee on 1 
December 2011 agreed 
that the election 
method would be by 
STV. 

Elections Unit, ACC Extended the times for 
polling to maximise the 
involvement of the local 
community in the 
democratic process 
 
First past the post would 
be more sensible for CC 
elections. 

Council to approve 
 
 
 
 
 
The Corporate Policy 
and Performance 
Committee on 1 
December 2011 agreed 
that the election 
method would be by 
STV. 

Page 7



 

 

Page 8



 

 9 

Appendix 2 
 
Stoneywood – Bucksburn and Newhills Community Council 
 
At present, the area known as Stoneywood is officially regarded as part of the 
Dyce and Stoneywood Community Council area. 
 
We believe that it should preferably be regarded as part of the Bucksburn and 
Newhills Community Council (BNCC) area.  Our reasons are as follows: 
 

1. The Stoneywood area is more nearly contiguous with Bucksburn than 
with Dyce 

 
2. Telephone numbers in the area begin 71, as do Bucksburn numbers, 

whereas Dyce numbers begin 72.  Plainly Stoneywood was regarded 
as part of Bucksburn when these numbers were assigned. 

 
3. Residents of the area to whom we have spoken think they are part of 

Bucksburn; one told me that her address included 'Bucksburn' and 
another that her children had to be registered at the (then) Bucksburn 
office. Stoneywood residents appreciate and distribute 'Bucksburn 
News', which frequently includes items about Stoneywood. 

 
4. Stoneywood School includes Bucksburn within its catchment area.  It is 

moreover an ASG for Bucksburn Academy.    Almost all Stoneywood 
Primary pupils opt to go on to Bucksburn Academy. Stoneywood 
Primary is considered 'out of zone' by Dyce Academy. 

 
5. Stoneywood Primary pupils are working with Bucksburn Academy and 

BNCC in Sclattie Wood - is a community based project where pupils 
and residents work together on enhancing the wood.  Stoneywood and 
Bucksburn pupils work with residents on other sporting and educational 
projects.   

 
6. Teachers at Bucksburn Academy go regularly to Stoneywood to teach 

primay classes. 
 

7. Matters concerning housing developments and planning issues in 
Stoneywood are invariably referred to BNCC, and we have had many 
meetings with residents in this connection.  Children from the 
Mugiemoss development – undoubtedly in Bucksburn – will  very 
probably attend Stoneywood Primary School. 

 
8. One of the local churches is known as 'Bucksburn and Stoneywood'. 

The manse, presently in Bucksburn, is about to move to Stoneywood 
although the church itself is in central Bucksburn.  The original 
Stoneywood Church (now offices) is in the centre of old Bucksburn. 
There are  many church acticvites linking the two communities. 

 

Page 9



 

 10 

9. Historically, there are many links between Bucksburn and Stoneywood, 
and there is an active local history group drawn from both areas. 
 

Page 10



 

 11 

Appendix 3 
Stoneywood - Submission by Dyce and Stoneywood Community Council  
We support maintaining the present boundary between the Dyce & Stoneywood 
Community Council (D&SCC) and Bucksburn & Newhills Community Council 
(B&NCC) for the following reasons:  
1) The present boundary has been in place for a number of years and we believe 
that it has worked well.  
2) We deal with concerns from Stoneywood residents from time to time and there 
has never been an issue of them being “remote” or cut-off from Dyce or stating that 
they would prefer to be in the B&NCC area.  
3) We have maintained a close interest for several years in traffic issues and 
important developments at Stoneywood (especially the Stoneywood Estate project). 
These issues, of course, have the potential to affect all nearby communities, but 
there is no reason why B&NCC should handle them more effectively than we do.   
4) Stoneywo
[...]
 minimum (6) and maximum (12) for the majority of Community 

Council membership numbers of elected Community Councillors in a Community 
Council.  The membership numbers for Community Council areas will be adjusted 
depending on the population within it.  The minimum and maximum numbers are 

Page 17



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

6 

set out in the Names and Area Descriptions (Appendix 1) The City Council will set 
its own formula for the definition of a minimum and maximum number of Community 
Council members in any Community Council area in consultation with the 
Community Council. 

 
4.2 The minimum age to stand for election as a Community Councillor is 18 years of 

age.  Qualification for membership is by residency within the specific Community 
Council area.  Community Councillors and candidates for Community Council 
membership must also be named on the electoral register for the Community 
Council area in which they reside. 

 
4.3 Each Community Council may nominate up to two young people between 16 and 

18 years of age to represent the interests of young people in their area.  They will 
be considered as full members with voting rights. 

 
4.4 Elected Members of the City Council, representing any part of the Community 

Council area shall ex-officio be invited to and accordingly entitled to attend all 
meetings of that Community Council and entitled to participate in the deliberation of 
the council without, however, having any voting right in relation to any matter or 
question coming before that council for consideration; 

 
4.5 Elected members of the Scottish, United Kingdom and European Parliaments are 

entitled to become ex-officio members of Community Councils, with no voting rights. 
 
5. Community Council Elections 
 
5.1 Eligibility for Membership and Voting 
 

(i) It shall be open to any individual resident within the area of the Community 
Council and whose name appears on the Register of Electors in 
[...]
te, Proposer or 

Seconder is not registered as a local government elector at the 
address stated on the form; or 

(4) Any address stated on the form is outwith the area of the Community 
Council. 

 
(iii) The Returning Officer shall not be obliged to carry out any further 

investigation as to the eligibility of a person to be nominated. 
 
(iv) Nominations may be lodged in person by Candidate, Proposer or Seconder, 

by the hand of an agent, or by post or courier.  Delivery to any address other 
than that stated in the Notice of Election shall not be sufficient and the onus 
shall be on the Candidate to prove that any nomination paper delivered by 
the hand of an agent, by post or by courier, was properly delivered. 

 
5.5 Method of voting 
 

(i) Voting shall be by secret ballot. 
 

(ii) The Returning Officer may decide to make electronic voting methods 
available, such as telephone and internet voting. 

 
(iii) Community councils within Aberdeen City shall be elected on the Single 

Transferable Vote (STV) method of election. 
 

(iv) By-elections shall be held where the City Council considers that the interests 
of the Community would be better served by a by-election rather than co-
option and shall have power to order one. 

 
(v) Postal Votes 

(1) Electors who are registered as postal voters for Local Government 
Elections shall be deemed to be postal voters for the purposes 
Community Council elections.  It shall not be competent to make 
separate application to vote by post at Community Council elections 
or to cancel a postal vote for Community Council elections while 
retaining it for Local Government elections; 

(2) The Returning Officer shall be entitled, but not obliged, to apply the 
provisions of the Representation of the People Acts to postal votes in 
Community Councils but, in any event, shall take such steps as 
he/she thinks necessary, to ensure that postal votes are received by 
and from those who are entitled thereto. 

 
(vi) Proxy Vo
[...]
shall extend to a date in 
October 2015 to be determined by the City Council and such members shall retire together 
at the end of that term and further elections for Community Councils shall thereupon be 
held in accordance with the relevant provisions of this scheme.  The term of office of 
members of Community Councils shall expire on a date in October every third year 
thereafter to be determined as aforesaid. 
 
Retiring members of Community Councils, if not otherwise disqualified under the 
provisions of this Scheme, shall be entitled to stand for re-election.  The City Council shall, 
however, without prejudice to the exercise by them of their discretion in determining the 
dates of expiry of the term of office of members of Community Councils in terms of this 
paragraph, so determine such dates so that the re-election of Community Councils shall 
normally be held in the month of October. 
 
7.   Filling of Casual Vacancies 
 
7.1 Casual Vacancies 
 
Casual vacancies on a Community Council may arise in the following circumstances:- 
 

• When an elected Community Council member submits his/her resignation; 
• When an elected Community Council member ceases to be resident within the 

Community Council area; and 
• When an elected Community Council member has his/her membership disqualified 

(Section 10) 
 
 
 

Page 23



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

12

7.2 Co-option to Community Councils 
 

• Filling a vacancy can be undertaken through co-option.  However, should 
circumstance arise that lead to the number of elected Community Council members 
falling below HALF of the maximum permitted membership, Aberdeen City Council 
shall be informed and may undertake arrangements for a by-election, where 
appropriate, to be held.  

 
• Co-opted members must be eligible for membership of the Community Council as 

detailed in Section 4 of the Community Council Scheme. 
 

• Co-opted members must be elected onto the Community Counc
[...]
he City 
Council shall be fixed at a minimum flat rate with an additional grant per elector within the 
Community Council area. 
 
13.4 Other Financial Resources 
 
Each Community Council shall have the power to secure resources for schemes, projects 
and other functions consistent with its functions. 
 
14. Liability of Community Council Members 
 
A scheme of insurance liability cover has been arranged.  The insurance liability cover 
becomes effective upon the City Council advising the insurance underwriter of the 
establishment of a Community Council. 
 
 

Page 26



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

15

15. Dissolution of a Community Council 
 
In the event of the dissolution of a Community Council, established in accordance with this 
Scheme, such properties and funds as are vested in the Community Council at the date of 
its dissolution shall accrue to the City Council who shall apply such properties and funds 
for the benefit of the inhabitants of the Community Council area, provided that preference 
shall in any event be given to the transfer of such properties and funds to a successor 
Community Council established in accordance with the terms of this Scheme. 
 
16. Amendment of Schemes 
 
The City Council, having regard to changing circumstances and to any representations 
made to them, shall from time to time review this Scheme and where they consider that 
the Scheme ought to be amended, shall proceed in accordance with the procedure 
specified in Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

Page 27



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

16

Appendix 1 - Names and Area Descriptions for Aberdeen City Community Councils 
 

Community 
Council Name 

Boundaries of Community 
Council Area 

Population 
of 

Community 
Council 
Area 

(Estimated) 

Membership 

 
1. Ashley and 

Broomhill 
 
Part of Ward 10 (Hazlehead/ Ashley/ 
Queens Cross); and part of Ward 11 
(Airyhall/ Broomhill/ 
[...]
nd/or religious affiliations; however you must ensure that 
you represent the interests of your community and Community Council and not the 
interests of a particular political party or other group. 
 
Accountability and Stewardship 
 
You are accountable for the decisions and actions that you take on behalf of your 
community through the Community Council.  You must ensure that the Community Council 
uses its resources prudently and in accordance with the law. 
 
Community Councillors will individually and collectively ensure that the business of the 
Community Council is conducted according to the Council’s Scheme for the Establishment 
of Community Councils and this Code of Conduct. 
 
Community Councillors will individually and collectively ensure that annual accounts are 
produced showing the financial undertakings of the Community Council as set out in the 
Councils Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils. They must also ensure 
that all resources are used efficiently, effectively and fairly and are used strictly for the 
purposes of Community Council business and for no other purpose. 
 
Minutes of Meetings recording all actions and decisions made should be produced and 
circulated to all members of the Community Council as soon as possible after each 
meeting. 
 
Any breach of the Council’s Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils as set 
out by your local authority under the terms of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 

Page 42



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

31

may be reported to your local authority to determine what action, if necessary, should be 
taken. 
 
Openness 
 
You have a duty to be open about your decisions, actions and representations, giving 
reasons for these where appropriate.  You should be able to justify your decisions and be 
confident that you have not been unduly influenced by the views and/or opinions of others. 
 
If you have dealings with the Media, members of the publ
[...]
eated 
as such and that it is handled with dignity and discretion and is not used for personal, 
malicious or corrupt purposes. 
 

Page 43



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

32

 
Breach of Code of Conduct 
 
If any member of the Community Council is deemed to be in breach of the Code of 
Conduct then the matter must be reported to the Community Council Liaison Officer in the 
first instance. 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Review of Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils - Report by Director of Corporate Governance
	Draft Scheme for Establishment 2011 v2.5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 Town House, 
 ABERDEEN, 13 June 2012 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 

S e d e r u n t : 
 
 

Lord Provost George Adam, Chairperson; 
Depute Provost John Reynolds; and 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 
 

YVONNE ALLAN 
MARIE BOULTON 
DAVID CAMERON 
SCOTT CARLE 
NEIL COONEY 
JOHN CORALL 
BARNEY CROCKETT 
STEVEN DELANEY 
GRAHAM DICKSON 
ALAN DONNELLY 
LESLEY DUNBAR 
ANDREW FINLAYSON 
FRASER FORSYTH 
GORDON GRAHAM 
ROSS GRANT 
MARTIN GREIG 
LEONARD IRONSIDE CBE 
MURIEL JAFFREY 
 

JAMES KIDDIE 
JENNIFER LAING 
GRAEME LAWRENCE 
NEIL MacGREGOR 
CALLUM McCAIG 
M TAUQEER MALIK 
AILEEN MALONE 
ANDREW MAY 
RAMSAY MILNE 
JEAN MORRISON MBE 
NATHAN MORRISON 
JAMES NOBLE 
GILLIAN SAMARAI 
ANGELA TAYLOR 
ROSS THOMSON 
GORDON TOWNSON 
WILLIAM YOUNG  and 
IAN YUILL 

 
 

Lord Provost George Adam, in the Chair 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2622&Ver=4 

 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2622&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 
 

REVIEW OF SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS - 
CG/11/136 
 
1. With reference to Article 1 of the minute of its meeting of 4 April 2012, the 
Council had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance which outlined 
the comments that had been received following the second period of public consultation 
on the amended Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, and requested 
that the Scheme be adopted with effect from 1 October 2012. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Council -  
(a) approve the extension to the boundary change between Cove and Altens 

Community Council and Nigg Community Council (as detailed in section 5.2 of 
the report); 

(b) determine whether the area of Stoneywood should transfer into the Bucksburn 
and Newhills Community Council area (as detailed in section 5.3 of the report 
and Appendices 2 and 3); 

(c) note that additional wording to clearly define the boundary between Old 
Aberdeen and Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community Councils had been 
incorporated into the Scheme at Appendix 1; 

(d) approve the extension to the polling time from 8.00am to 8.00pm to allow for 
greater involvement by the public to participate in the democratic process; 

(e) adopt the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils and associated 
documents as appended to the report; and 

(f) if adopted, authorise the issue of a Public Notice advising that the Council has 
adopted the Scheme. 

 
Councillor Crockett moved, seconded by Councillor Boulton:- 
 That the Council - 

(1) approve recommendations (a), (c), (d) and (f) as set out in the report; 
(2) in respect of recommendation (b), agree that the area of Stoneywood 

should transfer into the Bucksburn and Newhills Community Council area; 
and 

(3) amend recommendation (e) to read - that the Council adopt the Scheme 
for the Establishment of Community Councils and associated documents 
as appended to the report, with the exception of section 5.5 (iii) which 
should be revised to read “Community Councils within Aberdeen City shall 
be elected on the first past the post method of election”. 

 
Councillor McCaig moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Kiddie:- 

That the Council approve the recommendations contained within the report, 
agreeing that the area of Stoneywood should remain in the area of Dyce and 
Stoneywood Community Council, and that the method of election should remain 
as the Single Transferable Vote. 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
At this juncture, Councillors Delaney and Finlayson declared interests by 
virtue of their respective positions of Chairperson of Mastrick and 



3 
 

 
 
 

Sheddocksley Community Council and Chairperson of Cove and Altens 
Community Council prior to their election, both having been involved in the 
consultation process. Both Councillors considered that the nature of their 
interests required them to leave the meeting and took no part in the 
Council’s deliberations. 

 
 

The Senior Democratic Services Manager advised that in terms of Section 
53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a decision of 
a local authority to review its Scheme for the Establishment of Community 
Councils, shall be by resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the 
members voting thereon at a local authority meeting specially convened 
for the purpose with notice of the object. He explained that 36 members 
were eligible to vote, therefore a minimum of 24 votes would be required 
for any changes to take effect.  

 
 
On a division, there voted:- 
 
For the motion  (22)  -  Lord Provost; Depute Provost; and Councillors Allan, Boulton, 
Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Donnelly, Lesley Dunbar, Forsyth, Graham, Grant, Len 
Ironside CBE, Laing, Lawrence, Malik, Milne, Jean Morrison MBE, Nathan Morrison, 
Taylor, Thomson and Young.  
 
For the amendment  (14)  -  Councillors Cameron, Corall, Dickson, Greig, Jaffrey, 
Kiddie, MacGregor, McCaig, Malone, May, Noble, Samarai, Townson and Yuill.  
 
Absent from the division  (2)  -  Councillors Delaney and Finlayson. 
 
The Council resolved:- 
to adopt the motion, noting, however, that it had not secured the minimum number of 
votes required for the changes proposed in parts (2) and (3) to take effect.  
- GEORGE ADAM, Lord Provost. 
 
 


	ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
	Town House,
	ABERDEEN, 13 June 2012
	MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
	Lord Provost George Adam, Chairperson;
	COUNCILLORS
	The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-

